	U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM (EXP. 6/30/2005)  RECORDATION FORM PATENTS	A COVER SHEET
PAILIT	report the attached documents of the
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s):  Daniel Kim Doug Golenz	Name: <u>JanSport Apparel Corp.</u> Internal Address: <u>201 Baynard Building</u>
Execution Date(s): September 27, 2004 September 28, 2004	Street Address: 3411 Silverside Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Wilmington  State: Delaware  Country: USA Zip: 19810  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Other: This docum	nent is being filed together with a new application.
4. Application or patent number (1)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	
11/034,876	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: ARNOLD & PORTER LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents [1]  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card
Internal Address: IP Docketing Department  Street Address: 555 Twelfth Street, N.W.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title  None required (government interest not affecting title  B. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
City: <u>Washington</u> State: <u>D.C.</u> Zip: <u>20004-1206</u> Phone Number: <u>(202) 942-5000</u>	b. Deposit account number <u>50-2387</u> Authorized User Name <u>Dawn Gardner Krosnick</u>
Fax Number: (202) 942-5999  Email Address:	(Referencing Matter No. 19475.015)
9. Signature. Out Duy Hour	March 14, 2005  Date
Marcia H. Sundeen (Reg. No. 30,893)  Dawn Gardner Krosnick (Reg. No. 44,118)  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: [4]

U.S. Application No. 60/536,233 Atty. Docket: 19475.008

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, the undersigned, have made certain invention or inventions which are disclosed in patent application(s) and/or provisional patent application(s) entitled:

Ergonomic Telescoping Handle Assembly for Wheeled Luggage identified as U.S. Application No. 60/536,233, filed January 14, 2004.

WHEREAS, JanSport Apparel Corp., of 3411 Silverside Road, 201 Baynard Building, Wilmington, Delaware 19810, a Corporation of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application(s); and in and to any and all applications filed in any country based thereon, including the right to file applications in countries other than the country of priority filing under the provisions of any international convention; also in and to any and all improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by me/us as employee(s), agent(s) or contractor(s) of said ASSIGNEE; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, including reissues and extensions thereof, to be obtained in any country upon said invention; inventions or improvements, and any and all continuing applications, including divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, and applications claiming benefit of an earlier filed provisional application, which may be filed upon said invention, inventions or improvements in any country; and

I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire interest.

I/We further agree, without any payment by ASSIGNEE other than in reimbursement of reasonable expenses I/we may incur, to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, inventions or improvements, including evidence for purposes of interference, opposition or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, opposition or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

> PATENT REEL: 015898 FRAME: 0814

U.S. Application No. 60/536,233 Atty. Docket: 19475.008

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereto set our hands on the dates set after our signatures.

Name:\_\_\_\_

Daniel KIM

City and state or country of residence: Appleton, Wisconsin

State of Austriania County of Outsyamic

On this

day of September. 2004, before me personally appeared known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing the second second

instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above written.

(seal)

Notary Public or Consular Officer

My Commission expires 4/13/08

**PATENT** REEL: 015898 FRAME: 0815

U.S. Application No. 60/536,233 Atty. Docket: 19475,008

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereto set our hands on the dates set after our

signatures.

Signature:

Name:\_

Doug GOLENZ

City and state or country of residence: <u>Boulder, Colorado</u>

State of ARIZONA

County of MARICOPA

SS.

On this 28<sup>7H</sup> day of September, 2004, before me personally appeared known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing in instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above written.

JUDY A. ARTH Notary Public - **Arison** Maricops County My Comm. Expires Oct 24,2005

My Commission expires Ocrosen 24 2005

**PATENT** REEL: 015898 FRAME: 0816